to property, plant and equipment effective 1 April 2014 and comparative figures have been restated accordingly.

The cane roots and trees are now measured at cost and depreciated over their useful lives which range from five years to 10 years
for cane roots, depending on the soil profiles and irrigation systems employed, and 25 years for citrus trees. As permitted under
the transitional rules, the fair value of the cane roots and citrus trees at 1 April 2014 (E207 046 733 and E2 689 261 respectively)
was deemed to be their cost going forward.

Impact on financial statements
As a result of the changes in the entity’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated. The following
tables disclose the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the change have not
been included in the tables. As permitted under the transitional rules, the impact on the current period is not disclosed.

The tables also disclose the effect of the aforementioned disclosure reclassifications.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

 As previously
reported

Accounting
policy changes

Disclosure
reclassifications  As restated

E’000 E’000 E’000 E’000

Revenue 2 635 882 – – 2 635 882
Cost of sales (2 047 803)  11 014 (26 955) (2 063 744)
Change in fair value of biological assets (1 013) (11 014)  – (12 027)

Gross profit  587 066  – (26 955)  560 111
Other income  47 243 – (1 033)  46 210
Distribution expenses (29 292) –  25 336 (3 956)
Administration expenses (323 255) –  2 652 (320 603)

Operating profit  281 762  –  –  281 762

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income – company

 As previously
reported

Accounting
policy changes

Disclosure
reclassifications  As restated

E’000 E’000 E’000 E’000

Revenue 1 585 530 –  17 061 1 602 591
Cost of sales (1 232 333)  8 776 (44 017) (1 267 574)
Change in fair value of biological assets (14) (8 776) – (8 790)

Gross profit  353 183  – (26 956)  326 227
Other income  170 321 –  1 616  171 937
Distribution expenses (29 292) –  25 336 (3 956)
Administration expenses (199 532) –  4 (199 528)

Operating profit  294 680  –  –  294 680

RSSC INTEGRATED REPORT 201672

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS09

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

1. 	 IMPACT OF CHANGES IN DISCLOSURE RECLASSIFICATIONS CONTINUED
Statement of financial position – Group

 As previously
reported

Accounting
policy change Reclassifications  As restated

E’000 E’000 E’000 E’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1 297 226  220 750 – 1 517 976

Biological asset – cane roots and citrus  220 750 (220 750)  –  –

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  85 201 –  557  85 758

Loans receivable  557 – (557) –

Statement of financial position – company

 As previously
reported

Accounting
policy change Reclassifications  As restated

E’000 E’000 E’000 E’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 932 339  154 346 – 1 086 685

Biological asset – cane roots and citrus 154 346 (154 346)  –  –

Current assets
Trade and other receivables  55 903 –  557  56 460

Loans receivable  557 – (557) –

2.	 OPERATING SEGMENTS
The Group is organised into three reportable segments as described below. These are managed separately because they require
different technologies and marketing strategies. For each of the strategic business units, the Chief Operating Decision Maker
reviews internal management reports on a monthly basis. The following summary describes the operations in each of the Group’s
reportable segments:
•	 Cane growing	� Includes the growing of sugar cane on an area of approximately 20 500 hectares. All cane is

harvested and delivered to the two sugar mills in the Group.
•	 Sugar manufacturing 	� Includes the crushing of sugar cane by the two mills in the Group to produce either raw sugar, very

[…]

Financial assets – call deposits  126 653  613  17 631  613
Financial liabilities  (40 836)  (75 113)  (38 571)  (57 863)

 85 817  (74 500)  (20 940)  (57 250)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore a
change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. There is no additional impact on equity. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency
rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2015.

RSSC INTEGRATED REPORT 201698

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS09

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS – FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
32.2	 Financial risk management CONTINUED

MARKET RISK CONTINUED
Interest rate risk CONTINUED

GROUP COMPANY

 100 bp
increase

 100 bp
decrease

 100 bp
increase

 100 bp
decrease

 E’000  E’000  E’000  E’000

31 March 2016
Net cash flow sensitivity of variable rate instruments  (890)  890  (662)  662

31 March 2015
Net cash flow sensitivity of variable rate instruments  (1 363)  1 363  (1 076)  1 076

33.	 RELATED PARTIES
Significant related party relationships exist between the company and:
•	 major shareholders, Tibiyo TakaNgwane, RCL Foods Sugar and Milling (Proprietary) Limited and organisations controlled by

such shareholders;
•	 directors and members of the executive committee;
•	 joint ventures as stated in note 8; and
•	 subsidiary and associate companies as stated in notes 7 and 8.

A subsidiary company has entered into a partnership agreement with IYSIS an organisation controlled by Tibiyo TakaNgwane and
the company for the cultivation of sugar cane and the leasing of residential and commercial property on land leased by IYSIS. (refer